

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ELLIOT LAKE**

***B*Y-LAW NO. 03-13**

Being a by-law to amend By-law  
No. 02-18, which regulates  
parking and traffic within the  
City of Elliot Lake.

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Elliot Lake enacts that By-Law No 02-18, as amended, shall be and is hereby amended as follows:

1. Section 1.10 is hereby deleted and replaced by the following:

“1.10 “designated parking space” means a space identified by a sign substantially in the form set out as Figure 1 or by pavement markings which indicates that a parking space is for the sole use of vehicles on which a Disabled Person Parking Permit is properly displayed.”

2. Section 7.01 is hereby amended by adding the following:

“h) or portion thereof, unless otherwise provided for by an authorized sign, between the hours of 12 o'clock midnight and 7:00 AM from the 1<sup>st</sup> day of November to the 31<sup>st</sup> day of March.”

3. Section 18.00 “Handicapped Parking” is hereby deleted and replaced by the following:

**“18.00 DISABLED PERSON PARKING PERMITS**

18.01 Any person who holds a valid Disabled Person Parking Permit and upon parking in a designated parking space, fails to properly display the permit on the vehicle in a manner so that it is clearly visible from the exterior of the vehicle may, within seven days, plea on a first time basis to an offence of failing to properly display the permit;

18.02 No person shall park a vehicle in a designated parking space unless such vehicle has affixed thereto a valid Disabled Person Parking Permit issued by the Ministry of Transportation;

18.03 No person shall stand or park a vehicle in any signed designated parking space located on part of Block 'A', Plan M-152, municipally known as the 'Mall' unless such vehicle has affixed thereto a valid Disabled Person Parking Permit issued by the Ministry of Transportation."

4. Section 22.01 is hereby amended by deleting the words "parking violation notice" and replacing with "Parking Infraction Notice".
5. Section 22.02 is hereby amended by deleting the words "parking violation notice" and replacing with "Parking Infraction Notice".
6. Section 23.04 is hereby amended by deleting all the text following the words "owner's consent".
7. Section 23.05 is hereby amended by deleting all the words following the words "subsection 18.03".
8. Section 25.06 is hereby amended by deleting clause (c) and replacing with and adding the following:

"(c) \$60.00 per month except as permitted in clause (d) below.

(d) \$10.00 per month for one (1) vehicle per dwelling unit, where the dwelling unit is within the Central Commercial Area shown on Schedule "K" to this by-law.

**PASSED** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2003.

---

**MAYOR**

---

**CITY CLERK**